

No. 12-929

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: ATLANTIC MARINE
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT J-CREW MANAGEMENT, INC.
SEEKING AFFIRMATION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ROGER P. SUGARMAN
Counsel of Record
DONALD W. GREGORY
ERIC B. TRAVERS
KEGLER, BROWN, HILL & RITTER, LPA
65 East State Street, Ste. 1800
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 462-5400
rsugarman@keglerbrown.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American
Subcontractors Association (ASA)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT 28 U.S.C. § 1404 APPLIED TO PETITIONER’S REQUEST TO TRANSFER VENUE.	8
II. IT IS UNWISE, UNJUST, AND CONTRADICTS PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM TO PERMIT OR REQUIRE FEDERAL JUDGES TO DISREGARD THE LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY OF THE FORUM STATE	11
A. Numerous state legislatures have explicitly found that forum selection clauses in construction contracts are void, voidable, and/or against public policy	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The use of forum selection clauses implicates important policy considerations unique to construction disputes and legitimate considerations under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	24
C. The Federal Miller Act evidences the U.S. Congress’ decision that resolution of construction disputes should occur in the state where the Project was located	30
D. Other <i>Amici</i> ignore the distinctions between types of commercial contracts and relevant state law that recognizes those distinctions	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A — ATLANTIC MARINE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC., COMPANY PROFILE PAGE	1a
APPENDIX B — AMC COMPANIES, MISSION STATEMENT	4a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986).....	14
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	14
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	14
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	6
<i>Cortex Byrd Chips, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	9
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	12
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	12
<i>In re: Atlantic Marine Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 736 (5 th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Mayeux's A/C & Heating v.</i> <i>Famous Constr. Corp. No. 97-0767</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14047 (E.D. La. Sept. 10, 1997)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McLean v. Arkansas</i> , 211 U.S. 539 (1909)	4, 6
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U. S. 1 (1984)	5
<i>Stewart Organization Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	3, 5, 6, 10
<i>United States for the use and benefit of Vermont Marble Co. v Roscoe-Ajax Constr. Co.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1965)	31
<i>United States for use and benefit of Essex Machine Works, Inc. v Rondout Marine, Inc.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 846 (SD NY 1970)	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11
<i>W. R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, International Union of the United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum and Plastic Workers of America</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 1	9
U.S. Const. amend X	11
28 U.S.C. § 1391	6, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1404	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1406	5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	3, 8
40 U.S.C. § 270(a)—270(d)	30
40 U.S.C. §§ 3131-3134 (2013) (“Miller Act”)	30
40 U.S.C. § 3133(b)(3)	31
Federal Arbitration Act	5, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-1129.05 (West 2013)	16
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 410.42 (West 2013)	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-158m (West 2013)	16
Fla. Stat. § 47.25 (2012)	17
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 665/10 (2002)	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2779 (2012)	17
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 337.10 (West 2013)	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 28-2-2116 (2013)	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-415 (2012)	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 108.2453 (West)	18
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 757 (McKinney 2013)	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 22B-2 (West 2012)	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4113.62 (West 2013)	19
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 701.640 (West 2013)	20
73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 514 (West 2013)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 6-34.1-1 (West 2012)	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-7-120 (2012).	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-11-208 (West 2013)	20
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 272.001 (West 2013)	12, 15, 23
Utah Code Ann. § 13-8-3 (West 2012).	21
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-262.1 (West 2012)	21
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-262.1(A)(West 2012)	22
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 779.135 (West 2013).	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Manning, <i>Monopsony in Motion: Imperfect Competition in Labour Markets</i> , Princeton Univ. Press; S.E. Atkinson and Joe Kerkvliet, <i>Dual Measures of Monopoly and Monopsony Power: An Application to Regulated Electric Utilities</i> , 71 <i>The Review of Economics and Statistics</i> , no. 2, 1989	26
Petitioner’s website, “Who We Are” tab, http://amccinc.com/WhoWeAre.aspx (last visited August, 8, 2013)	35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (James Madison)	11
U.S. Census Bureau, at “ <i>Selected Statistics for Establishments by Value of Business Done Size Class: 2007</i> ,” http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ECN_2007_US_23SG03&prodType=table	27
